
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Audit Committee 

Date: 21 February 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Hamilton (Chair), Follett (Deputy Chair), Jarrett, 
Mitchell, A Norman, Pissaridou, Smith, Sykes, 
Wakefield and Wealls 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officers in Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Cllr Sykes 

Cllr 
Wakefield 

Cllr Jarrett 

Cllr Follett 

Cllr Mitchell 

Cllr Wealls 

Cllr Smith 

Cllr A 
Norman 

Cllr 
Pissaridou 

Director Cllr Les 
Hamilton 

Lawyer Head of Audit 
& Business 

Risk 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

56. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2011 (copy attached).  
 

58. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

59. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 

60. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 14 
February 2012) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

61. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 14 February 
2012) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

62. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

63. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

64. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) MONTH 9 - FOR 
INFORMATION 

9 - 54 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jeff Coates Tel: 29-2364  
 

65. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 55 - 62 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Catherine Vaughan, Ian 
Withers 

Tel: 29-1333, Tel: 29-
1323 

 

 

66. AUDIT COMMISSION: PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 63 - 78 

 Report of the Audit Commission (copy attached).  
 

67. AUDIT COMMISSION: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - 
ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 

79 - 92 

 Report of the Audit Commission (copy attached).  
 

68. INTERNAL AUDIT  PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 93 - 100 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323  
 

69. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012 101 - 
116 

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273  
 

70. CURRENT FRAUD RISKS AND  BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
COUNTER FRAUD PROGRAMME (VERBAL PRESENTATION) 

 

 Report of the Director of Finance  

 Contact Officer: Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323  
 

 PART TWO 

71. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT- 
CATEGORY 3) 

117 - 
120 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 December 2012 
(copy attached). 

 

 

72. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOCUS- 
STRATEGIC RISK 1 READINESS FOR OPPORTUNITIES & IMPACTS 
OF LOCALISM (SR1) (EXEMPT- CATEGORY 3) 

 

 Report of the Director of Finance (verbal update).  

 Contact Officer: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273  
 

73. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF PAYROLL (EXEMPT CATEGORY 3)  

 Report of the Director of Finance (copy to follow).  

 Contact Officer: Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323  
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 13 February 2012 

 
 

 





 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 20 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Follett (Deputy Chair), Jarrett, A Norman, Pissaridou, 
Smith, Sykes, Wakefield and K Norman 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

36. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
36a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
36.1. Councillor Ken Norman declared that he was substituting for Councillor Wealls. 
 
36b Declarations of Interest 
  
36.2. There were none. 
 
  
36c     Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
36.3. In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
  
36.4. RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 52 onwards. 
 
 
 
37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
35.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2011 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 

1



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
38. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
38.
[...]

45.1. The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that set out the revenue 

and capital forecast outturn position for 2011/12 as at Month 7. The report was 
presented to the Committee for information. 

 
45.2. Councillor Pissaridou asked if there was need for concern regarding the budget 

underspend. 
 

45.3. The Director of Finance replied that an underspend would be concerning in conjunction 
with a failing service delivery. However, the Authority was performing against the 
Corporate Priorities and delivering an effective service. 

 
45.4. Councillor Norman noted her continuing concern regarding the underperformance of 

Human Resources (HR). 
 

45.5. The Director of Finance clarified that there were areas in which the HR service was 
underachieving which was in part down to the significant savings it had to make to 
deliver new systems. She was confident that improvements would be realised in 
particular the extraction of savings from the new iTrent payroll system. 

 
45.6. Councillor Follett commented that the TBM  forecast variations had significantly 

improved from previous years. He asked if there was a particular reason for this. 
 

45.7. The Director of Finance replied that as the budget papers had been published much 
earlier than in previous years the annual budgetary forecasts had been harder to 
predict particularly in the areas where demand or activity was difficult to predict with 
certainty. She believed the figures also reflected continuous focus on how savings can 
be maintained and the longevity of savings through the VfM programme. 

 
45.8. RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the report. 
 
 
46. AUDIT COMMISSION: 2011/12 PROGRESS REPORT AND BRIEFING 
 
46.1. The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that detailed progress 

made against the 2011/12 audit plan. 
 

46.2. The Chairman re-iterated his and the Committee members continuing concern 
regarding control weaknesses in payroll processes. 

 

3



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

46.3. The Audit Manager clarified that their work with payroll would be more extensive in this 
audit plan. They would conduct a substantive transaction test to test controls and the 
work would begin earlier in the year. 

 
46.4. RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the 2011/12 external audit progress 

report. 
 
 
47. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11 
 
47.1. The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that summarised their 

findings from the 2010/11 audit.  This comprised of the audit of the financial statements 
and assessment of the Council’s VfM arrangements as well as a summary of the 
current and future challenges facing the Council. 

 
47.2. The Chairman noted his concern regarding the significant weaknesses identified in 

payroll system and the additional work necessary to gain assurance. He asked the 
District Auditor if their recommendations to improve internal financial control had been 
accepted. 

 
47.3. The District Auditor replied that their recommendations were being followed up. The 

Director of Finance added that there would be increased internal audits carried out in 
this area. 

 
47.4. RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the 2010/11 Annual Audit Letter. 
 
 
 
48. REQUEST FOR ASSURANCES FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT THE 

AUDIT OF THE 2011/12 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
48.1. The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that requested a response 

from the Chair on behalf of the Committee to the specific questions set out in its letter of 
20th December 2011 by 31st March 2012. 

 
48.2.  RESOLVED- That the Chair provides a response on behalf of the Audit Committee to 

the specific questions set out in the December 20th letter from the Audit Commission. 
 
 
 
 
49. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
49.1. The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that summarised the 

progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 2011/12, including outcomes of specific 
audit reviews completed, action agreed, management actions and Internal Key 
Performance Indicators. 

 
49.2. Councillor Jarrett requested more information on the two priority actions given to VFM 

Programme- Procurement. 

4



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
49.3. The Director of Finance clarified that this related to the difficulties in capturing and 

counting the value of savings made and was not an issue of non-compliance. 
 

49.4. Councillor Follett asked why limited assurance had been given to Income System- cash 
and cheques and asked if this was across all departments in the Authority. 

 
49.5. The Director of Finance replied that this did apply across the council. Limited assurance 

had been given to the priorities on controls that were now being re-assessed. 
 

49.6. The Committee Members requested further audit information on Payroll systems to be 
presented to the next meeting. 

 
49.7. RESOLVED-  

 
1) That the Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the Annual Internal 

Audit Plan 2011/12, outcomes achieved and current arrangements going forward to 31st 
March 2012. 

 
2) The Audit Committee requests an update on further audit work undertaken in payroll. 

 
 

 
 
 
50. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11 - ACTION PLAN PROGRESS 

UPDATE 
 

50.1. The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that provided an update 
on the Council’s progress in implementing the actions agreed in the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2010/11. 

 

50.2. The Chairman noted that there were two actions rated amber that were due for 
completion at the end of December 2011. He enquired as to their current status. 

 

50.3. The Head of Internal Audit & Business Risk replied that he would check and provide an 
update. 

 

50.4. RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan at Appendix 1 

 

 

 
 
51. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
51.1. The Com
[...]
r suggested that the workshop be attended by Councillor Follett, Councillor 

Norman and himself with an open invitation to other Members who wished to attend. 
 
52.5. The Lawyer noted that there was currently a Members Constitutional Working Group in 

progress discussing revisions to the Constitution ahead of the introduction of a 
committee system. He suggested that the findings and recommendations from the Audit 
Workshop be relayed to this group. 

 
52.6. RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee  
 
1) Notes the preliminary findings against “The Audit Committee Self-Assessment Checklist 

 
2)   That a workshop of Audit Committee Members be set up to explore the key issues 
raised in more detail.  

 

6



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

3) That a report be brought to the meeting of the Audit Committee on 21 February 2012 
that feeds back from that workshop, concludes the review, and incorporates an action 
plan to enhance the effectiveness of the Audit Committee.  

 
4) That the feedback from the workshop be passed to the Member Constitutional Working 
Group 

 
 
 
 
53. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 & 7) 
 
53.1. RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 December 

2011 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
54. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLANS FOCUS- SAFEGUARDING 

VULNERABLE MEMBERS OF OUR COMMUNITY, INCLUDING LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN (SR6) & BECOMING A MORE SUSTAINABLE CITY (SR8) (EXEMPT 
CATEGORY 3) 

 
54.1.  The Committee considered a verbal update from the Strategic Director, People on 

Strategic Risk 6 (SR6)- Safeguarding vulnerable members of our community including 
looked after children and the Strategic Director, Place on Strategic Risk 8 (SR8)- 
Becoming a more sustainable city. 

 
54.2.  RESOLVED- That the Audit Committee notes the updates provided by the Strategic 

Director, People and Strategic Director, Place on Strategic Risk 6 and Strategic Risk 8. 
 
 
 
 
55. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
55.1. RESOLVED- That the above items remain exempt from disclosure from the press and 

public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.25pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

7



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
 
Dated this day of  

 

8



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 2012- FOR INFORMATION 
 

CABINET Agenda Item 192 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 2011/12 Month 
9 

Date of Meeting: 9 February 2012 

Report of: Director of Finance 

Lead Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance & Central Services  

Contact Officer: Name: Jeff Coates Tel: 29-2364 

 Email: jeff.coates@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes/No Forward Plan No: CAB 21069 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital forecast outturn position for 2011/12 

as at Month 9. Key information in this report is used to inform the General Fund 
Revenue Budget report elsewhere on this agenda . 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the provisional outturn position for the General Fund, which is 

an underspend of £3.187m. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes the forecast outturn for the Section 75 Partnerships and 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2011/12. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet notes the provisional outturn position on the capital programme. 
 
2.4 That Cabinet approves the following changes to the capital programme: 
 

i)  The new schemes, variations and slippage as set out in Appendices 1 & 2. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Reporting has been summarised by strategic budget areas with Appendix 1 

providing details of the commissioning and delivery units aligned with these 
areas.  This includes information on critical capital schemes (paragraph 3.17) 
and capital summaries are included for each of the strategic budget areas within 
Appendix 1. 

 

9



3.2 The table below shows the
[...]
ll be a matter 
for decision by Full Council.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the findings against “The Audit Committee Self-

Assessment Checklist”. 
 
2.2 That the recommended actions set out in Appendix 1be agreed.  
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 There is no statutory obligation for a local authority to establish an audit 

committee. However there is a wide range of guidance and best practice which 
shapes and informs the operation of this committee including the Combined 
Code on Corporate Governance (2003),  the Good Governance Standard for 
Public Services (2004) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  

55



 
3.2 CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy) produced 

guidance and a Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees in 2006. The toolkit 
states: 

 
“Good corporate governance requires independent, effective assurance about 
both the adequacy of corporate, operational and financial management and 
reporting, and the management of other processes required to achieve the 
organisation’s corporate and service objectives. Effective audit committees help 
raise the profile of internal control, risk management and financial reporting 
issues within an organisation, as well as providing a forum for the discussion of 
issues raised by internal and external auditors. CIPFA believes that these 
functions are best delivered by an audit committee separate from executive 
functions.” 
 

3.3 A formal review of the effectiveness of the audit committee has not previously 
been undertaken.  However when the Audit Committee was established, 
replacing the previous Audit Panel in 2008, best practice at the time was taken 
into account.  It is timely therefore to undertake this review, particularly in the 
context of the consideration being given to the council’s overall constitution in the 
light of the power given to local authorities under the Localism Act 2011 to
[...]
t-
p

a
y
in

g
 b

o
d

ie
s
, 

a
u

th
o

ri
ti
e

s
, 

th
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 a

n
d
 a

p
p

o
in

te
d

 a
u
d

it
o

rs
 i
n

 r
e

la
ti
o

n
 t

o
 c

la
im

s
 a

n
d

 r
e

tu
rn

s
 

is
s
u

e
d

 b
y
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 e

x
p

la
in

s
 t

h
e

 r
e

s
p

e
c
ti
v
e

 r
e

s
p
o

n
s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

f 
a

u
d

it
o

rs
 a

n
d

 o
f 

th
e

 a
u

d
it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

 

                  

 
 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
J

a
n

u
a

ry
 2

0
1

2
 

  

91



92



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Agenda Item 68 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report  2011/12 

Date of Meeting: 21st February 2012 

Report of: Director of Finance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ian Withers, Head of Audit & 
Business Risk 

Tel: 29-1323 

 E-mail: Ian.withers@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

 

1. Summary and Policy Context 

 
1.1 This report summarises the progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 

2011/12, including outcomes of specific audit reviews completed, agreed 
management actions and Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators.   

 
1.2 The Audit Committee has a role in monitoring the activity and outcomes of 

internal audit work against the plan and receiving regular progress reports.  
Also to monitor the implementation of agreed actions to internal audit 
recommendations for improvement to controls and operations. 

 
1.3 Good progress continues to be made in the delivery of the Internal Audit 

Plan 2011/12, due by the end of March 2012. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1       That members note the progress made in delivering the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan 2011/12, outcomes achieved and current arrangements going forward to 
31st March 2012. 

 

3.  Background Information 
  

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require every local authority to 
maintain an adequate and effective system
[...]
eport sets out a new Risk 

Management Strategy for 2012, which is intended to provide for the next three 
years, to replace the current Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy 2008 – 
2011. 

 
1.2 Approval for the Risk Management Strategy is the responsibility of Cabinet, 

ongoing monitoring of the effectiveness of actions to deliver the Strategy is the 
role of the Audit Committee. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee note the approved Risk Management Strategy 2012. 
 
2.2 That the Audit Committee note that Cabinet have delegated authority to the 

Director of Finance to alter the Risk Management methodology as necessary so 
that the Risk Management Strategy is kept up to date with changing 
requirements and best practice. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

101



3.1 Risk Management forms a key component of the council’s overall governance 
arrangements. Brighton & Hove City Council (“the council”) has practiced Risk 
Management since its formation as a unitary council in 1997. The more recent 
approach was set out in the Risk & Opportunity Management 2008 – 2011. 

 
3.2 This full review of the council’s approach needs to take into account the 

significant changes which impact on the council and its operating environment, 
including: 

• Government change and policy direction;  

• Significant organisational change – both within the council and other 
organisations;  

• Enhanced need to explore potential for alternative means of public 
service delivery;  

• Recognition of increased need to prioritise, use and channel available 
resources appropriately to provide outcomes for the local community.  

 
3.3 The Strategy will work towards achievement of the international standard for risk 

management, ISO 31000, which defines risk as the “effect of uncertainty on 
objectives”, and further expands that “an effect is a positive or negative deviation 
from what is expected”.  

 
3.4 Some aspects of the coun
[...]
ument is Restricted



120


	Agenda
	57 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	64 TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) MONTH 9 - FOR INFORMATION
	Cabinet Report for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 201112 Month 9 enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 201112 Month 9enc. 2
	Cabinet Report for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 201112 Month enc. 3 9

	65 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	Appendix 1 - Findings and Actions Final

	66 AUDIT COMMISSION: PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12
	2011-2012 - Progress report and briefing (February) - Brighton and Hove CC v1.0

	67 AUDIT COMMISSION: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11
	2010-2011 - Certification of claims and returns - Brighton and Hove CC v1.0

	68 INTERNAL AUDIT  PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12
	69 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012
	Appendix 1 - Risk Management Strategy 2012 enc. 1

	71 Part Two Minutes of the previous meeting (Exempt- Category 3)



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 21 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Follett (Deputy Chair), Jarrett, A Norman, Pissaridou, 
Sykes, Wakefield, K Norman and Wealls 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

56. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
56a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
56.1 Councillor Ken Norman declared that he was substituting for Councillor Smith. 
 
56b Declarations of Interest 
  
56.2 There were none. 
  
56c     Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
56.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
56.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 71 onwards. 
 
 
 
57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
57.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 December 2011 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
58. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 



 

2 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 
2012 

 
58.1 The Chairman drew Members attention to an additional document relating to the 

consideration of Item 72 that had been circulated at the meeting. 
 
 
59. PETITIONS 
 
59.1 There were none. 
 
60. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
60.1 There were none. 
 
 
61. DEPUTATIONS 
 
61.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
 
62. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
62.1     There were none. 
 
 
63. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
63.1 There were none. 
 
 
64. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) MONTH 9 - FOR INFORMATION 
 
64.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that set out the revenue 

and capital forecast outturn position for 2011/12 as at Month 9. The report was 
presented to the Committee for information. 

 
64.2 The Director of Finance introduced the report noting in particular the £3.187 million 

underspend and the related issues of changeable budgetary activity and incorporating 
long-term trends into budget allocation. 

 
64.3 Councillor Sykes enquired as to how trends were measured if budget demands were 

volatile. 
 
64.4 The Director of Finance clarified that there were particular areas that required budget 

allocations regardless of demand such as` secure placements for children. Genuine 
trends were assessed over a long-term period and where it was clear that spending was 
decreasing or increasing consistently, it was reasonable to factor these in to the budget 
allocations. 

 



 

3 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 
2012 

64.5 RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the report. 
 
 
65. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
65.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that presented the 

findings against “The Audit Committee Self-Assessment Checklist” identified from a 
cross-party workshop held in January 2012. 

 
65.2 The Chairman relayed that Members had spent a lot of time devising actions to be 

undertaken. He thanked Councillor Jarrett for attending the workshop in January. 
 
65.3 Councillor Ken Norman asked if the audit training would be similar to that provided to 

Members for Planning Committee and if there would be selected Members used as 
substitutes on the basis that they had similarly undertaken the mandatory training.  

 
65.4 The Director of Finance replied that the audit training would be similar to that provided 

for Planning Committee. This training would not be compulsory for Members not on the 
Audit Committee but there would be an open invitation to attend. The Director of 
Finance added that the mandatory training would not be required of substitutes due to 
constraints upon availability of Members. 

 
65.5 Councillor Ann Norman stated her support for mandatory training as it would be 

beneficial for all Members. Additionally, she believed that the same Members should sit 
on any future Standards/Audit Committee to prevent disruption. 

 
65.6 RESOLVED-  
 

1)       That the Audit Committee notes the findings against “The Audit Committee Self-
Assessment Checklist”. 

 
2)       That the recommended actions set out in Appendix 1 be agreed. 

 
66. AUDIT COMMISSION: PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 
 
66.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that presented the 

progress made against the 2011/12 external audit. 
 
66.2 RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the report. 
 
 
 
67. AUDIT COMMISSION: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL 

REPORT 2010/11 
 
67.1 The Committee considered a report of the Audit Commission that presented the 2010/11 

annual report on the certification of claims and returns. 
 
67.2 The Chairman noted his concern regarding the weaknesses in arrangements identified 

particularly teachers’ pensions return. 



 

4 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 
2012 

 
67.3 The Director of Finance concurred with this view stating that this was a part of the 

increasing concerns with payroll controls which would be addressed in depth under item 
73. The Director of Finance added that the recommendations from the Audit 
Commission had been accepted and implemented. 

 
67.4 RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the report. 
 
68. INTERNAL AUDIT  PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 
 
68.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that summarised the 

progress made against the 2011/12 Audit Plan including the outcomes of specific audit 
reviews, agreed management actions and Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators. 

 
68.2 The Chairman enquired as to when management actions were agreed and implemented 

subsequent to audit reviews given limited assurance. 
 
68.3 The Head of Audit & Business Risk clarified that management actions were agreed by 

the end of audit reviews. If they were high priority agreed actions, implemented 
immediately or soon after the completion of the audit review. 

 
68.4 The Director of Finance supplemented that audit work had been re-directed as part of 

the counter fraud programme instigated subsequent to losses at Hove Town Hall drop 
safe in particular on income and petty cash imprest accounts. Whilst these areas were 
not potentially high financial loss areas there were significant benefits to focusing 
attitudes in this area as was demonstrated in the audit reviews undertaken. 

 
68.5 Councillor Follett praised the counter-fraud work undertaken and the benefits of 

awareness raising. He asked if Members should concern themselves with this area as a 
priority. 

 
68.6 The Head of Audit & Business Risk replied that whilst fraud was increasing so too was 

awareness which was encouraging. One particular advantage was the closer working 
relations between Internal Audit and Sussex Police. 

 
68.7 The Chairman asked if schools were subject to audit reviews. 
 
68.8 The Director of Finance clarified that they did adding that under the conditions of the 

International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS), Audit could use much more initiative 
in its work than under the Financial Management Standard which was very prescribed 
as to what could be audited.   

 
68.9 RESOLVED- That Members note the progress made in delivering the Annual Internal 

Audit Plan 2011/12, outcomes achieved and current arrangements going forward to 31st 
March 2012. 

 
 
69. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012 
 



 

5 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 
2012 

69.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that set out the new 
Risk Management Strategy 2012 which would provide for the next three years and 
would replace the Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy 2008-2011. 

 
69.2 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Audit Committee note the approved Risk Management Strategy 2012. 
 

2) That the Audit Committee note that Cabinet have delegated authority to the Director 
of Finance to alter the Risk Management methodology as necessary so that the Risk 
Management Strategy is kept up to date with changing requirements and best 
practice. 

 
 
70. CURRENT FRAUD RISKS AND  BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL COUNTER 

FRAUD PROGRAMME (VERBAL PRESENTATION) 
 
70.1 The Committee considered a verbal presentation detailing current fraud risks and the 

Brighton and Hove City Council Fraud Programme. 
 
70.2 Councillor Wealls enquired how information on incidents of fraud was shared between 

local authorities. 
 
70.3 The Head of Internal Audit clarified that incidents were shared via the National Fraud 

Network (NAFN) alert system. Furthermore, the NAFN (South) was hosted by the 
Council. 

 
70.4 The Chairman noted that many of the city’s most vulnerable residents lived in social 

housing. He asked if intention or a lack of awareness was accounted for in 
investigating housing tenancy fraud. 

 
70.5 The Principal Auditor replied that intention was essential in determining prosecution in 

cases of housing tenancy fraud and each case was assessed on this basis. If intention 
was not apparent, then criminal prosecution was not pursued. 

 
70.6 Councillor Pissaridou asked if the local authority had used the Fraud Recovery 

Process. 
 
70.7 The Director of Finance answered that this had been used in instances of large claims. 
 
70.8 Councillor Follett enquired if systematic controls had been put in place to prevent fraud 

losses. 
 
70.9 The Director of Finance clarified that measures had been put in place specifically with 

regard to housing tenancy fraud and false claims for single person council tax 
discounts to prevent losses. 

 
70.10 RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the report. 
 
71. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT- CATEGORY 3) 



 

6 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 
2012 

 
71.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 December 

2011 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
 
72. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOCUS- STRATEGIC RISK 1 

READINESS FOR OPPORTUNITIES & IMPACTS OF LOCALISM (SR1) (EXEMPT- 
CATEGORY 3) 

 
72.1 As detailed in the Part 2 confidential report. 
 
 
 
73. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF PAYROLL (EXEMPT CATEGORY 3) 
 
73.1 As detailed in the Part 2 confidential report. 
 
 
 
74. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
74.1 RESOLVED- That the above items remain exempt from disclosure from the press and 

public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.05pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


